1	[State grant funds for mosquito control.]	
2		
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to retroactively	
4	accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$30,000 from the California Department of	
5	Health Services to mitigate the threat of West Nile virus transmission through mosquito	
6	control activities, for the period of July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007.	
7		
8	WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Services, Vector Borne Disease	
9	Section (DHS-VBDS) awarded the San Francisco Department of Public Health Environmental	
10	Health Section (DPH-EHS) an award for \$30,000 to enhance and expand mosquito control	
11	activities to reduce the risk of West Nile virus transmission to residents of San Francisco; and,	
12	WHEREAS, These funds will allow the DPH-EHS Mosquito Control program to do	
13	more effective mosquito control by partially funding two Public Service Aides to offer	
14	inspections of properties where mosquito activity is reported or suspected and develop and	
15	distribute mosquito control educational materials; and,	
16	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment and reimburses the	
17	department for two existing, temporary Public Service Aides (Job Class 9924) at 0.80 FTE (.4	
18	x 2) from March 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007; and	
19	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now	
20	therefore, be it	
21	RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a	
22	grant in the amount of \$30,000 from the California DHS-VBDS; and, be it	
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and	
24	expend the grant funds in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Agreement,	
25	pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it	

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
2	indirect costs in the budget of the Agreement; and, be it		
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate the positions		
4	funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when		
5	the agreement expires.		
6			
7	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
8			
9	<del></del>		
10	Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health	Health Commission	
11			
12			
13		Office of the Mayor	
14			
15		Office of the Controller	
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			